
The lamp is operated via the touch control panel: 
U1 On/Off  button – tap to switch the lamp on or off  
U2 Brightness slider – slide to adjust light intensity 
U3 Colour temperature slider – slide to adjust from warm white (3000 K) to cool white (6000 K) 
U4 Timer mode – tap to activate automatic switch-off  after 45 minutes.

MAINTENANCE
• Disconnect the product from the power supply before cleaning.• Clean with a soft, slightly moistened cloth. Alcohol-based disinfectants 
(70% isopropyl or ethyl alcohol) may be used if necessary.• Do not use aggressive chemicals or abrasive cleaners. • Do not immerse the 
lamp in water or any other liquid. Avoid moisture entering openings such as the power port.• The product contains a non-replaceable LED 
light source. When the light source reaches the end of its service life, the whole luminaire must be replaced.• Do not attempt to repair or 
disassemble the product yourself, as this may void the warranty.• Dispose of used or damaged products in accordance with applicable 
regulations.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION
Store the product in the original manufacturer’s packaging:
• Temperature: –20°C to +40°C
• Dry environment, protected from moisture and direct sunlight
Transportation is permitted by land, sea, or air in the original transport packaging.

WARRANTY
The warranty period is indicated on the product packaging and begins from the date of sale. During the warranty period, a faulty product 
may be exchanged or returned upon presentation of proof of purchase, provided that all components and accessories are included.
The warranty does not cover: • Damage caused by improper use or misuse. • Damage resulting from unauthorised disassembly or repair. 
• Mechanical damage caused by external impact. • Damage due to force majeure

The manufacturer reserves the right to introduce technical changes or modify this manual without prior notice. The latest version is available 
at www.videx.ua and www.videx.com.pl.

UA – УКРАЇНСЬКА
Світлодіодна настільна лампа

Дякуємо, що обрали продукт Videx! Будь ласка, прочитайте цей посібник користувача перед використанням.

ОПИС ПРОДУКТУ
TF22 – це повноспектрова світлодіодна настільна лампа, призначена для використання в приміщенні. Вона забезпечує регульовану 
яскравість і колірну температуру, що робить її придатною для читання, роботи, навчання та інших детальних завдань. Лампа забез-
печує точну передачу кольору та комфортне освітлення з низьким рівнем відблисків, допомагаючи зменшити навантаження на очі 
під час тривалого використання.

[P] ТЕХНІЧНІ ПАРАМЕТРИ
P1. Номінальна напруга та частота; P2. Номінальна потужність (Pon); P3. Корельована колірна температура; P4. Номінальний світло-
вий потік; P5. Номінальний корисний світловий потік вбудованого джерела світла (світлодіодного модуля); P6. Ця продукція містить 
джерело світла класу енергоефективності F1; P7. Номінальний вхідний струм; P8. Номінальний коефіцієнт потужності; P9. Вага виробу; 
P10. Розміри виробу; P11. Сенсорне керування. P12. Функція затемнення, що реалізується внутрішньою схемою керування; P13. Індекс 
передачі кольору (CRI); P14. Кут випромінення; P15. Номінальний термін служби L70B50; P16. Ступінь захисту від пилу (IP): IP20 – 
захист від твердих предметів 12 мм; захист від вологи відсутній; P17. Кількість циклів увімкнення до передчасної відмови; P18. 
Світильник працює без помітного мерехтіння; P19. Час розгоряння до 100% повного світлового потоку; P20. Клас захисту від ураження 
електричним струмом II - захист від ураження електричним струмом забезпечується не лише основною ізоляцією, але й подвійною 
або посиленою ізоляцією; P21. Захист від ураження електричним струмом Клас III. Виріб, в якому захист від ураження електричним 
струмом забезпечується шляхом подачі дуже низької безпечної напруги (SELV) без ризику створення напруги, вищої за безпечну. P22. 
Захисний трансформатор, стійкий до короткого замикання; P23. Придатний лише для використання в приміщенні; P24. Пошкоджений 
розсіювач світла, екран або захисна кришка повинні бути негайно замінені; P25. Допустимий діапазон температур навколишнього 
середовища; P26. Джерело світла, що міститься в цьому світильнику, не підлягає заміні; P27. Пускорегулювальний апарат може бути 
замінений кінцевим користувачем; Матеріали виробу: Залізо, ABS, полікарбонат; Дата виробництва та номер партії вказані на виробі 
та його індивідуальній упаковці. Термін придатності необмежений; Виріб відповідає вимогам ДСТУ EN IEC 55015:2021,  ДСТУ EN IEC 
61000-3-2:2019,  ДСТУ EN 61000-3-3:2017, ДСТУ EN 61547:2016, ДСТУ EN IEC 60598-1:2022, ДСТУ EN 60598-2-4:2019, ДСТУ EN 50581:2014, 
ДСТУ EN 62321:2014.
1 Відповідно до Технічного регламенту енергетичного маркування джерел світла, затвердженого наказом Міністерства Розвитку Громад, 
Територій та Інфраструктури України від 23 лютого 2024 року № 172.

[B] ВМІСТ КОРОБКИ
B1. Світлодіодна настільна лампа; B2. Основа; B3. Гвинт; B4. Викрутка; B5. Адаптер змінного струму (пускорегулювальний апарат); B6. 
Перехідник DC до USB-C; B7. Інструкція користувача

ІНФОРМАЦІЯ ЩОДО БЕЗПЕКИ
• Не дивіться безпосередньо на світлодіодне джерело світла, оскільки це може бути шкідливим для очей.• Цей виріб призначений 
лише для використання в приміщенні. Допустима температура навколишнього середовища: від 0°C до +40°C.• Не використовуйте 
лампу мокрими руками або у вологому середовищі.• Виріб не можна використовувати в несприятливих умовах, таких як надмірний 
пил, волога, вібрація, вибухонебезпечні середовища або хімічні випари.• Тримайте виріб подалі від печей, плит, камінів та інших 
джерел тепла.• Виріб можна експлуатувати лише при номінальній напрузі або в межах зазначеного діапазону напруги.• Не накри-
вайте лампу або адаптер змінного струму; забезпечте вільну циркуляцію повітря.• Не використовуйте лампу, якщо шнур, вилка або 
адаптер пошкоджені.
Недотримання цих інструкцій може призвести до перегріву, пожежі, ураження електричним струмом, травм або пошкодження майна. 
Виробник не несе відповідальності за пошкодження, спричинені неправильним встановленням або неправильним використанням.

[M] ЗБИРАННЯ
Виконуйте збірку, відключивши лампу від джерела живлення. Збірку необхідно виконувати відповідно до схеми, наведеної в цьому 
посібнику:
M1. Вставте стійку лампи у відповідне положення цоколя.
M2. Міцно натисніть, щоб стійка повністю вставлена.
M3. Затягніть гвинт за допомогою наданої викрутки.
M4. Використовуйте лампу лише у стандартному робочому положенні (ножиця лампи під кутом 90°, світна поверхня паралельна 
поверхні столу).
M5. Регулюйте абажур лише в межах дозволеного вертикального (±30°) та горизонтального (±90°) діапазону.
ВАЖЛИВО: Не підключайте лампу до джерела живлення, доки не буде завершено збірку, щоб запобігти ураженню електричним стру-
мом. Неправильне збірка може призвести до несправності або нестабільної роботи.

[U] КЕРУВАННЯ
Лампа керується за допомогою сенсорної панелі керування:
U1 Кнопка ввімкнення/вимкнення – натисніть, щоб увімкнути або вимкнути лампу
U2 Повзунок яскравості – пересуньте, щоб налаштувати інтенсивність світла
U3 Повзунок колірної температури – пересуньте, щоб налаштувати колір від теплого білого (3000 K) до холодного білого (6000 K)
U4 Режим таймера – натисніть, щоб активувати автоматичне вимкнення через 45 хвилин.

ТЕХНІЧНЕ ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
• Від’єднайте виріб від джерела живлення перед очищенням. • Протріть м’якою, злегка зволоженою тканиною. За потреби можна 
використовувати дезінфікуючі засоби на спиртовій основі (70% ізопропіловий або етиловий спирт). • Не використовуйте агресивні хі-
мічні речовини або абразивні засоби для чищення. • Не занурюйте лампу у воду або будь-яку іншу рідину. Уникайте потрапляння во-
логи в отвори, такі як роз’єм живлення. • Джерело світла, що міститься в цьому світильнику, є незамінним. Увесь світильник має бути 
замінено за досягнення джерелом світла кінця його строку служби. • Не намагайтеся самостійно ремонтувати або розбирати виріб, 
оскільки це може призвести до анулювання гарантії. • Утилізуйте використані або пошкоджені вироби відповідно до чинних правил.

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ ТА ТРАНСПОРТУВАННЯ
Зберігайте виріб в оригінальній упаковці виробника:
• Температура: від –20°C до +40°C
• Сухе середовище, захищене від вологи та прямих сонячних променів
Транспортування дозволено наземним, морським або повітряним транспортом в оригінальній транспортній упаковці.

ГАРАНТІЯ
Гарантійний термін зазначено на упаковці товару та починається з дати продажу. Протягом гарантійного терміну несправний товар 
можна обміняти або повернути після пред’явлення підтвердження покупки за умови наявності всіх компонентів та аксесуарів.
Гарантія не поширюється на:
• Пошкодження, спричинені неправильним використанням або неправильним використанням. • Пошкодження, спричинені несанк-
ціонованим розбиранням або ремонтом. • Механічні пошкодження, спричинені зовнішнім впливом. • Пошкодження, спричинені 
форс-мажорними обставинами

Виробник залишає за собою право вносити технічні зміни або змінювати цей посібник без попереднього повідомлення. Остання 
версія доступна на сайтах www.videx.ua та www.videx.com.pl.

PL – POLSKI
Lampa biurkowa LED

Dziękujemy za wybór produktu Videx! Przed użyciem prosimy o zapoznanie się z niniejszą instrukcją obsługi.

OPIS PRODUKTU
TF22 to pełnospektralna lampka biurkowa LED przeznaczona do użytku wewnątrz pomieszczeń. Zapewnia regulowaną jasność i temperaturę 
barwową, dzięki czemu nadaje się do czytania, pracy, nauki i innych wymagających precyzji zadań. Lampa zapewnia dokładne oddawanie 
barw i komfortowe oświetlenie o niskim poziomie olśnienia, co pomaga zmniejszyć zmęczenie oczu podczas długotrwałego użytkowania.

[P] PARAMETRY TECHNICZNE
P1. Napięcie i częstotliwość znamionowa; P2. Moc znamionowa; P3. Skorelowana temperatura barwowa; P4. Znamionowy strumień świetlny; 
P5. Znamionowy użyteczny strumień świetlny wbudowanego źródła światła (modułu LED); P6. Produkt jest wyposażony w źródło światła o 
klasie efektywności energetycznej F; P7. Znamionowy prąd wejściowy; P8. Znamionowy współczynnik przesunięcia fazowego; P9. Waga 
produktu; P10. Wymiary produktu; P11. Sterowanie dotykowe. P12. Funkcja ściemniania aktywowana przez wewnętrzny układ sterujący; 
P13. Wskaźnik oddawania barw (CRI); P14. Kąt wiązki światła; P15. Znamionowa trwałość L70B50; P16. Stopień ochrony (IP): IP20 – ochrona 
przed ciałami stałymi 12 mm; brak ochrony przed wilgocią; P17. Liczba cykli włączeń przed awarią; P18. Światło działa bez zauważalnego 
migotania; P19. Czas nagrzewania do 100% pełnego strumienia świetlnego; P20. Klasa ochrony przed porażeniem elektrycznym II – ochrona 
przed porażeniem elektrycznym jest zapewniona nie tylko przez izolację podstawową, ale również przez izolację podwójną lub wzmocnioną; 
P21. Klasa ochrony przed porażeniem elektrycznym III. Produkt, w którym ochrona przed porażeniem elektrycznym jest zapewniona przez 
zasilanie go bardzo niskim napięciem bezpiecznym (SELV) bez ryzyka wytworzenia napięcia wyższego niż bezpieczne. P22. Transformator 
ochronny odporny na zwarcie; P23. Nadaje się wyłącznie do użytku wewnątrz pomieszczeń; P24. Uszkodzony klosz, ekran lub osłonę 
ochronną należy natychmiast wymienić; P25. Dopuszczalny zakres temperatur otoczenia; P26. Źródło światła zawarte w tej oprawie jest 
niewymienne; P27. Układ zasilający może być wymieniony przez użytkownika końcowego; Materiały produktu: żelazo, ABS, poliwęglan; Data 
produkcji i numer partii znajdują się na produkcie oraz na jego opakowaniu jednostkowym.

[B] ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA
B1. Lampka biurkowa LED; B2. Podstawa; B3. Śruba; B4. Śrubokręt; B5. Zasilacz sieciowy; B6. Przejściówka DC na USB-C; B7. Instrukcja 
obsługi

INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
• Nie należy patrzeć bezpośrednio na źródło światła LED, ponieważ może to być szkodliwe dla oczu.• Produkt przeznaczony jest wyłącznie 
do użytku wewnątrz pomieszczeń. Dopuszczalna temperatura otoczenia: od 0°C do +40°C.• Nie należy obsługiwać lampy mokrymi rękami 
ani w wilgotnym otoczeniu.• Produktu nie wolno używać w niekorzystnych warunkach, takich jak nadmierne zapylenie, wilgoć, wibracje, 
atmosfera wybuchowa lub opary chemiczne.• Przechowywać produkt z dala od pieców, pieców kuchennych, kominków i innych źródeł 
ciepła.• Produkt może być używany wyłącznie przy napięciu znamionowym lub w określonym zakresie napięcia.• Nie przykrywać lampy 
ani zasilacza sieciowego; zapewnić swobodny przepływ powietrza.• Nie używać lampy, jeśli przewód, wtyczka lub zasilacz są uszkodzone.
Nieprzestrzeganie tych instrukcji może spowodować przegrzanie, pożar, porażenie prądem, obrażenia ciała lub uszkodzenie mienia. 
Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody spowodowane nieprawidłową instalacją lub użytkowaniem.

[M] MONTAŻ
Montaż należy wykonać po odłączeniu lampy od zasilania. Montaż należy przeprowadzić zgodnie ze schematem zawartym w niniejszej 
instrukcji:
M1. Wsunąć słupek lampy w odpowiednie miejsce w podstawie.
M2. Docisnąć mocno, aby upewnić się, że słupek jest całkowicie wsunięty.
M3. Dokręcić śrubę za pomocą dołączonego śrubokręta.
M4. Używać lampy wyłącznie w standardowej pozycji roboczej (ramię lampy pod kątem 90°, powierzchnia świecąca równolegle do 
powierzchni biurka).
M5. Klosz należy regulować wyłącznie w dozwolonym zakresie odchylenia w pionie (±30°) i poziomie (±90°).
WAŻNE: Aby uniknąć porażenia prądem, nie podłączaj lampy do zasilania przed zakończeniem montażu. Nieprawidłowy montaż może 
spowodować nieprawidłowe działanie lub niestabilność.

[U] STEROWANIE
Lampa jest obsługiwana za pomocą dotykowego panelu sterowania:
U1 Przycisk włączania/wyłączania – dotknij, aby włączyć lub wyłączyć lampę
U2 Suwak jasności – przesuń, aby dostosować natężenie światła
U3 Suwak temperatury barwowej – przesuń, aby dostosować barwę od ciepłej bieli (3000 K) do zimnej bieli (6000 K)
U4 Tryb timera – dotknij, aby aktywować automatyczne wyłączanie po 45 minutach.
 
KONSERWACJA
• Przed czyszczeniem odłącz produkt od zasilania. • Czyść miękką, lekko zwilżoną ściereczką. W razie potrzeby można użyć środków 
dezynfekujących na bazie alkoholu (70% alkohol izopropylowy lub etylowy). • Nie używaj agresywnych chemikaliów ani środków 
czyszczących o działaniu ściernym. • Nie zanurzaj lampy w wodzie ani innym płynie. Unikaj przedostawania się wilgoci do otworów, takich 
jak port zasilania. • Produkt zawiera niewymienne źródło światła LED. Po osiągnięciu końca żywotności źródła światła należy wymienić całą 
oprawę. • Nie próbuj samodzielnie naprawiać ani demontować produktu, ponieważ może to spowodować unieważnienie gwarancji. • Zużyte 
lub uszkodzone produkty należy utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami.

PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT
Przechowuj produkt w oryginalnym opakowaniu producenta:
• Temperatura: od –20°C do +40°C
• Suche miejsce, chronione przed wilgocią i bezpośrednim działaniem promieni słonecznych
Transport dozwolony drogą lądową, morską lub powietrzną w oryginalnym opakowaniu transportowym.

GWARANCJA
Okres gwarancji podany jest na opakowaniu produktu i rozpoczyna się od daty sprzedaży. W okresie gwarancji wadliwy produkt można 
wymienić lub zwrócić za okazaniem dowodu zakupu, pod warunkiem, że wszystkie elementy i akcesoria są dołączone.
Gwarancja nie obejmuje:
• Uszkodzeń spowodowanych niewłaściwym użytkowaniem. • Uszkodzeń wynikających z nieautoryzowanego demontażu lub naprawy. • 
Uszkodzeń mechanicznych spowodowanych uderzeniami zewnętrznymi. • Uszkodzeń spowodowanych siłą wyższą

Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian technicznych lub modyfi kacji niniejszej instrukcji bez uprzedniego powiadomienia. 
Aktualna wersja jest dostępna na stronach www.videx.ua i www.videx.com.pl.

CZ - ČESKY
LED stolní lampa

Děkujeme, že jste si vybrali produkt Videx! Před použitím si prosím přečtěte tuto uživatelskou příručku.

POPIS PRODUKTU

TF22 je plnospektrální LED stolní lampa určená pro použití v interiéru. Nabízí nastavitelný jas a teplotu barev, takže je vhodná pro čtení, 
práci, studium a další detailní úkoly. Lampa zajišťuje přesné podání barev a pohodlné osvětlení s nízkým oslněním, což pomáhá snižovat 
namáhání očí při delším používání.

[P] TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRY
P1. Jmenovité napětí a frekvence; P2. Jmenovitý výkon; P3. Korelovaná teplota barev; P4. Jmenovitý světelný tok; P5. Jmenovitý užitečný 
světelný tok obsaženého světelného zdroje (LED modulu); P6. Tento produkt je vybaven světelným zdrojem s třídou energetické účinnosti F; 
P7. Jmenovitý vstupní proud; P8. Jmenovitý činitel posunutí; P9. Hmotnost produktu; P10. Rozměry produktu; P11. Dotykové ovládání. P12. 
Funkce stmívání aktivovaná interními řídicími obvody; P13. Index podání barev (CRI); P14. Úhel vyzařování; P15. Jmenovitá životnost L70B50; 
P16. Krytí (IP): IP20 – ochrana proti pevným předmětům 12 mm; bez ochrany proti vlhkosti; P17. Počet cyklů zapnutí před poruchou; P18. 
Svítidlo pracuje bez znatelného blikání; P19. Doba zahřívání na 100 % plného světelného toku; P20. Třída ochrany před úrazem elektrickým 
proudem II - ochrana před úrazem elektrickým proudem je zajištěna nejen základní izolací, ale také dvojitou nebo zesílenou izolací; P21. 
Ochrana před úrazem elektrickým proudem Třída III. Výrobek, u kterého je ochrana před úrazem elektrickým proudem zajištěna napájením 
velmi nízkým bezpečným napětím (SELV) bez rizika vytvoření vyššího než bezpečného napětí. P22. Ochranný transformátor odolný proti 
zkratu; P23. Vhodné pouze pro vnitřní použití; P24. Poškozený difuzér světla, stínidlo nebo ochranný kryt musí být okamžitě vyměněny; P25. 
Přípustný rozsah okolní teploty; P26. Světelný zdroj obsažený v tomto svítidle je nevyměnitelný; P27. Předřadník je vyměnitelný koncovým 
uživatelem; Materiály výrobku: Železo, ABS, polykarbonát; Datum výroby a číslo šarže jsou uvedeny na výrobku a jeho individuálním obalu.

[B] OBSAH KRABICE
B1. LED stolní lampa; B2. Podstavec; B3. Šroub; B4. Šroubovák; B5. Síťový adaptér (napájecí zdroj); B6. Adaptér DC na USB-C; B7. Uživatelská 
příručka

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INFORMACE
• Nedívejte se přímo do LED světelného zdroje, mohlo by to být škodlivé pro oči. • Tento výrobek je určen pouze pro použití v interiéru. 
Přípustná okolní teplota: 0 °C až +40 °C. • Nepoužívejte lampu mokrýma rukama ani ve vlhkém prostředí. • Výrobek nesmí být používán 
v nepříznivých podmínkách, jako je nadměrná prašnost, vlhkost, vibrace, výbušné prostředí nebo chemické výpary. • Uchovávejte 
výrobek mimo dosah pecí, kamen, krbů a jiných zdrojů tepla. • Výrobek smí být provozován pouze s jmenovitým napětím nebo v rámci 
specifi kovaného rozsahu napětí. • Nezakrývejte lampu ani síťový adaptér; zajistěte volné proudění vzduchu. • Nepoužívejte lampu, pokud 
je poškozený kabel, zástrčka nebo adaptér.
Nedodržení těchto pokynů může vést k přehřátí, požáru, úrazu elektrickým proudem, zranění nebo poškození majetku. Výrobce nenese 
odpovědnost za škody způsobené nesprávnou instalací nebo nesprávným použitím.

[M] MONTÁŽ
Montáž provádějte s lampou odpojenou od zdroje napájení. Montáž musí být provedena podle schématu uvedeného v této příručce:
M1. Vložte tyč lampy do odpovídající polohy v patici.
M2. Pevně zatlačte, aby byla tyč zcela zasunuta.
M3. Utáhněte šroub pomocí dodaného šroubováku.
M4. Používejte lampu pouze ve standardní pracovní poloze (rameno lampy v úhlu 90°, světelná plocha rovnoběžná s povrchem stolu).
M5. Stínidlo lampy nastavujte pouze v povoleném vertikálním (±30°) a horizontálním (±90°) rozsahu.
DŮLEŽITÉ: Nepřipojujte lampu k napájení, dokud není montáž dokončena, abyste předešli úrazu elektrickým proudem. Nesprávná montáž 
může způsobit poruchu nebo nestabilitu.

[U] OVLÁDÁNÍ
Lampa se ovládá pomocí dotykového ovládacího panelu:
U1 Tlačítko Zap/Vyp – klepnutím zapnete nebo vypnete lampu
U2 Posuvník jasu – posunutím upravíte intenzitu světla
U3 Posuvník teploty barev – posunutím upravíte barvu od teplé bílé (3000 K) po studenou bílou (6000 K)
U4 Režim časovače – klepnutím aktivujete automatické vypnutí po 45 minutách.

ÚDRŽBA
• Před čištěním odpojte výrobek od napájení. • Čistěte měkkým, lehce navlhčeným hadříkem. V případě potřeby lze použít dezinfekční 
prostředky na bázi alkoholu (70% isopropylalkohol nebo ethylalkohol). • Nepoužívejte agresivní chemikálie ani abrazivní čisticí prostředky.• 
Neponořujte lampu do vody ani do žádné jiné kapaliny. Zabraňte vniknutí vlhkosti do otvorů, jako je napájecí port. • Výrobek obsahuje 
nevyměnitelný LED světelný zdroj. Po skončení životnosti světelného zdroje je nutné vyměnit celé svítidlo. • Nepokoušejte se výrobek 
opravovat ani rozebírat sami, mohlo by dojít ke zrušení záruky. • Použité nebo poškozené výrobky zlikvidujte v souladu s platnými předpisy.

SKLADOVÁNÍ A PŘEPRAVA
Výrobek skladujte v původním obalu výrobce:
• Teplota: –20 °C až +40 °C
• Suché prostředí, chráněné před vlhkostí a přímým slunečním zářením
Přeprava je povolena pozemní, námořní nebo leteckou dopravou v originálním přepravním obalu.

ZÁRUKA
Záruční doba je uvedena na obalu výrobku a začíná běžet datem prodeje. Během záruční doby lze vadný výrobek vyměnit nebo vrátit po 
předložení dokladu o koupi, za předpokladu, že jsou dodány všechny komponenty a příslušenství.
Záruka se nevztahuje na: • Poškození způsobené nesprávným použitím nebo zneužitím. • Poškození vzniklé neoprávněnou demontáží nebo 
opravou. • Mechanické poškození způsobené vnějším nárazem. • Poškození způsobené vyšší mocí

Výrobce si vyhrazuje právo provádět technické změny nebo upravovat tento návod k obsluze bez předchozího upozornění. Nejnovější verze 
je k dispozici na www.videx.ua a www.videx.com.pl.

SK - SLOVENČINA
LED stolová lampa

Ďakujeme, že ste si vybrali produkt Videx! Pred použitím si prečítajte túto používateľskú príručku.

POPIS PRODUKTU
TF22 je plnospektrálna LED stolová lampa určená na vnútorné použitie. Ponúka nastaviteľný jas a teplotu farieb, vďaka čomu je vhodná na 
čítanie, prácu, štúdium a iné detailné úlohy. Lampa zaisťuje presné podanie farieb a pohodlné osvetlenie s nízkym oslnením, čo pomáha 
znižovať namáhanie očí pri dlhodobom používaní.

[P] TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRE
P1. Menovité napätie a frekvencia; P2. Menovitý výkon; P3. Korelovaná teplota farieb; P4. Menovitý svetelný tok; P5. Menovitý užitočný 
svetelný tok obsiahnutého svetelného zdroja (LED modul); P6. Tento produkt je vybavený svetelným zdrojom s triedou energetickej účinnosti 
F; P7. Menovitý vstupný prúd; P8. Menovitý posuvný faktor; P9. Hmotnosť produktu; P10. Rozmery produktu; P11. Dotykové ovládanie. 
P12. Funkcia stmievania aktivovaná interným riadiacim obvodom; P13. Index podania farieb (CRI); P14. Uhol vyžarovania; P15. Menovitá 
životnosť L70B50; P16. Krytie (IP): IP20 – ochrana pred pevnými predmetmi 12 mm; žiadna ochrana pred vlhkosťou; P17. Počet cyklov 
zapnutia pred poruchou; P18. Svetlo funguje bez viditeľného blikania; P19. Doba zahrievania na 100 % plného svetelného toku; P20. Trieda 
ochrany pred úrazom elektrickým prúdom II - ochrana pred úrazom elektrickým prúdom je zabezpečená nielen základnou izoláciou, ale aj 
dvojitou alebo zosilnenou izoláciou; P21. Ochrana pred úrazom elektrickým prúdom Trieda III. Výrobok, v ktorom je ochrana pred úrazom 
elektrickým prúdom zabezpečená napájaním veľmi nízkym bezpečným napätím (SELV) bez rizika vytvorenia vyššieho ako bezpečného 
napätia. P22. Ochranný transformátor odolný voči skratu; P23. Vhodné len na vnútorné použitie; P24. Poškodený difúzor svetla, tienidlo 
alebo ochranný kryt sa musia okamžite vymeniť; P25. Prípustný rozsah okolitej teploty; P26. Svetelný zdroj obsiahnutý v tomto svietidle je 
nevymeniteľný; P27. Predradník je vymeniteľný koncovým používateľom; Materiály výrobku: Železo, ABS, polykarbonát; Dátum výroby a číslo 
šarže sú uvedené na výrobku a jeho individuálnom balení.

[B] OBSAH BALENIA
B1. LED stolová lampa; B2. Podstavec; B3. Skrutka; B4. Skrutkovač; B5. AC adaptér (napájací zdroj); B6. Adaptér DC na USB-C; B7. 
Používateľská príručka

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ INFORMÁCIE
• Nepozerajte sa priamo do LED svetelného zdroja, pretože to môže byť škodlivé pre oči.• Tento výrobok je určený len na použitie v 
interiéri. Prípustná teplota okolia: 0 °C až +40 °C.• Neobsluhujte lampu mokrými rukami ani vo vlhkom prostredí.• Výrobok sa nesmie 
používať v nepriaznivých podmienkach, ako je nadmerná prašnosť, vlhkosť, vibrácie, výbušné prostredie alebo chemické výpary.• Výrobok 
uchovávajte mimo dosahu pecí, sporákov, krbov a iných zdrojov tepla.• Výrobok sa smie prevádzkovať iba s menovitým napätím alebo v 
rámci stanoveného rozsahu napätia.• Nezakrývajte lampu ani AC adaptér; zabezpečte voľné prúdenie vzduchu.• Nepoužívajte lampu, ak je 
kábel, zástrčka alebo adaptér poškodený.
Nedodržanie týchto pokynov môže viesť k prehriatiu, požiaru, úrazu elektrickým prúdom, zraneniu alebo poškodeniu majetku. Výrobca 
nezodpovedá za škody spôsobené nesprávnou inštaláciou alebo nesprávnym použitím.

[M] MONTÁŽ
Montáž vykonávajte s lampou odpojenou od zdroja napájania. Montáž sa musí vykonať podľa schémy uvedenej v tejto príručke:
M1. Vložte tyč lampy do príslušnej polohy v podstavci.
M2. Pevne zatlačte, aby ste sa uistili, že tyč je úplne zasunutá.
M3. Utiahnite skrutku pomocou dodaného skrutkovača.
M4. Lampu používajte iba v štandardnej pracovnej polohe (rameno lampy v uhle 90°, svietiaca plocha rovnobežná s povrchom stola).
M5. Tienidlo lampy nastavujte iba v povolenom vertikálnom (±30°) a horizontálnom (±90°) rozsahu.
DÔLEŽITÉ: Aby ste predišli úrazu elektrickým prúdom, nepripájajte lampu k zdroju napájania, kým nie je montáž dokončená. Nesprávna 
montáž môže spôsobiť poruchu alebo nestabilitu.

[U] OVLÁDACIE PRVKY
Lampa sa ovláda pomocou dotykového ovládacieho panela:
U1 Tlačidlo Zap/Vyp – klepnutím zapnete alebo vypnete lampu
U2 Posuvník jasu – posúvaním upravíte intenzitu svetla
U3 Posuvník teploty farieb – posúvaním upravíte teplotu od teplej bielej (3000 K) po studenú bielu (6000 K)
U4 Režim časovača – klepnutím aktivujete automatické vypnutie po 45 minútach.

ÚDRŽBA
• Pred čistením odpojte výrobok od zdroja napájania. • Čistite mäkkou, mierne navlhčenou handričkou. V prípade potreby môžete použiť 
dezinfekčné prostriedky na báze alkoholu (70 % izopropylalkohol alebo etylalkohol). • Nepoužívajte agresívne chemikálie ani abrazívne 
čistiace prostriedky. • Neponárajte lampu do vody ani do žiadnej inej kvapaliny. Zabráňte vniknutiu vlhkosti do otvorov, ako je napríklad 
napájací port. • Výrobok obsahuje nevymeniteľný LED svetelný zdroj. Keď svetelný zdroj dosiahne koniec svojej životnosti, celé svietidlo sa 
musí vymeniť. • Nepokúšajte sa výrobok opravovať ani rozoberať sami, pretože by to mohlo viesť k strate záruky. • Použité alebo poškodené 
výrobky zlikvidujte v súlade s platnými predpismi.

SKLADOVANIE A PREPRAVA
Výrobok skladujte v pôvodnom obale výrobcu:
• Teplota: –20 °C až +40 °C
• Suché prostredie, chránené pred vlhkosťou a priamym slnečným žiarením
Preprava je povolená po súši, mori alebo letecky v originálnom prepravnom obale.

ZÁRUKA
Záručná doba je uvedená na obale výrobku a začína plynúť od dátumu predaja. Počas záručnej doby je možné chybný výrobok vymeniť alebo 
vrátiť po predložení dokladu o kúpe za predpokladu, že sú súčasťou balenia všetky komponenty a príslušenstvo.
Záruka sa nevzťahuje na: • Poškodenie spôsobené nesprávnym použitím alebo zneužitím. • Poškodenie spôsobené neoprávnenou 
demontážou alebo opravou. • Mechanické poškodenie spôsobené vonkajším nárazom. • Poškodenie spôsobené vyššou mocou

Výrobca si vyhradzuje právo zaviesť technické zmeny alebo upraviť tento návod bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia. Najnovšia verzia je k 
dispozícii na www.videx.ua a www.videx.com.pl.

HU – MAGYAR
LED asztali lámpa

Köszönjük, hogy a Videx terméket választotta! Használat előtt olvassa el ezt a felhasználói kézikönyvet.

TERMÉKLEÍRÁS
A TF22 egy teljes spektrumú LED asztali lámpa, amelyet beltéri használatra terveztek. Állítható fényerőt és színhőmérsékletet biztosít, így 
alkalmas olvasáshoz, munkához, tanuláshoz és egyéb részletes feladatokhoz. A lámpa pontos színvisszaadást és kényelmes megvilágítást 
biztosít alacsony tükröződéssel, így csökkenti a szem megerőltetését hosszabb használat során.

[P] MŰSZAKI PARAMÉTEREK
P1. Névleges feszültség és frekvencia; P2. Névleges teljesítmény; P3. Korrelált színhőmérséklet; P4. Névleges fényáram; P5. A beépített 
fényforrás (LED modul) névleges hasznos fényárama; P6. Ez a termék F energiahatékonysági osztályú fényforrással van felszerelve; P7. 
Névleges bemeneti áram; P8. Névleges elmozdulási tényező; P9. Termék súlya; P10. Termék méretei; P11. Érintésvezérléses működés. P12. 
Belső vezérlőáramkör által engedélyezett fényerő-szabályozási funkció; P13. Színvisszaadási index (CRI); P14. Sugárzási szög; P15. Névleges 
élettartam L70B50; P16. Védettség (IP): IP20 – védelem 12 mm-es szilárd tárgyak ellen; nincs védelem nedvesség ellen; P17. Bekapcsolási 
ciklusok száma meghibásodás előtt; P18. A lámpa észrevehető villogás nélkül működik; P19. Felmelegedési idő a teljes fényáram 100%-
ára; P20. II. áramütés elleni védelmi osztály – az áramütés elleni védelmet nemcsak az alapszigetelés, hanem a kettős vagy megerősített 
szigetelés is biztosítja; P21. III. áramütés elleni védelem. Olyan termék, amelyben az áramütés elleni védelmet nagyon alacsony biztonságos 
feszültséggel (SELV) való táplálás biztosítja, a biztonságosnál magasabb feszültség létrehozásának kockázata nélkül. P22. Rövidzárlatálló 
védőtranszformátor; P23. Csak beltéri használatra alkalmas; P24. A sérült fényszórót, ernyőt vagy védőburkolatot azonnal ki kell cserélni; 
P25. Megengedett környezeti hőmérséklet-tartomány; P26. A lámpatestben található fényforrás nem cserélhető; P27. A vezérlőegységet a 
végfelhasználó cserélheti; Termék anyagai: Vas, ABS, polikarbonát; A gyártási dátum és a tételszám a terméken és az egyedi csomagoláson 
van feltüntetve.

[B] DOBOZ TARTALMA
B1. LED asztali lámpa; B2. Talp; B3. Csavar; B4. Csavarhúzó; B5. Hálózati adapter (tápegység); B6. DC - USB-C adapter; B7. Használati útmutató

BIZTONSÁGI INFORMÁCIÓK
• Ne nézzen közvetlenül a LED fényforrásba, mert ez káros lehet a szemre.• Ez a termék kizárólag beltéri használatra készült. Megengedett 
környezeti hőmérséklet: 0°C és +40°C között.• Ne működtesse a lámpát nedves kézzel vagy párás környezetben.• A terméket tilos kedvezőtlen 
körülmények között használni, például túlzott por, nedvesség, rezgés, robbanásveszélyes légkör vagy vegyi gőzök jelenlétében.• Tartsa 
távol a terméket kemencéktől, kályháktól, kandallóktól és más hőforrásoktól.• A terméket csak a névleges feszültséggel vagy a megadott 
feszültségtartományon belül szabad üzemeltetni.• Ne takarja le a lámpát vagy a hálózati adaptert; biztosítsa a szabad légáramlást.• Ne 
használja a lámpát, ha a kábel, a csatlakozódugó vagy az adapter sérült.
A jelen utasítások be nem tartása túlmelegedést, tüzet, áramütést, sérülést vagy anyagi kárt okozhat. A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget a nem 
megfelelő telepítésből vagy visszaélésből eredő károkért.

[M] ÖSSZESZERELÉS
A lámpa összeszerelését a tápegységről leválasztott állapotban végezze. Az összeszerelést a kézikönyvben található ábra szerint kell 
elvégezni:
M1. Helyezze be a lámparudat a talp megfelelő helyzetébe.
M2. Nyomja meg erősen, hogy a rudat teljesen behelyezze.
M3. Húzza meg a csavart a mellékelt csavarhúzóval.
M4. A lámpát csak a normál munkahelyzetben használja (a lámpakar 90°-os szögben, a világító felület párhuzamos az asztallappal).
M5. A lámpaernyőt csak a megengedett függőleges (±30°) és vízszintes (±90°) tartományon belül állítsa be.
FONTOS: Az áramütés elkerülése érdekében ne csatlakoztassa a lámpát a tápegységhez, amíg az összeszerelés be nem fejeződött. A 
helytelen összeszerelés meghibásodást vagy instabilitást okozhat.

[U] VEZÉRLŐSZERVEK
A lámpa az érintőpanelen keresztül vezérelhető:
U1 Be/Ki gomb – koppintson a lámpa be- vagy kikapcsolásához
U2 Fényerő csúszka – csúsztassa a fényerősség beállításához
U3 Színhőmérséklet csúszka – csúsztassa a meleg fehér (3000 K) és a hideg fehér (6000 K) közötti beállításhoz
U4 Időzítő mód – koppintson a 45 perc elteltével automatikusan kikapcsoló funkció aktiválásához.

KARBANTARTÁS
• Tisztítás előtt húzza ki a terméket a tápellátásból. • Puha, enyhén nedves ruhával tisztítsa. Szükség esetén alkohol alapú fertőtlenítőszerek 
(70%-os izopropil- vagy etil-alkohol) is használhatók. • Ne használjon agresszív vegyszereket vagy súrolószereket. • Ne merítse a lámpát 
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EN – ENGLISH
LED Desk Lamp

Thank you for choosing Videx product! Please read this user manual before use.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
The TF22 is a full-spectrum LED desk lamp designed for indoor use. It provides adjustable brightness and colour temperature, making it 
suitable for reading, working, studying, and other detailed tasks. The lamp ensures accurate colour rendering and comfortable illumination 
with low glare, helping to reduce eye strain during prolonged use.

[P] TECHNICAL PARAMETERS
P1. Rated voltage and frequency; P2. Rated power; P3. Correlated color temperature; P4. Rated luminous fl ux; P5. Rated useful luminous fl ux 
of the contained light source (LED module); P6. This product is equipped with a light source with energy effi  ciency class F; P7. Rated input 
current; P8. Rated displacement factor; P9. Product weight; P10. Product dimensions; P11. Touch control operation. P12. Dimming function 
enabled by internal control circuitry; P13. Color rendering index (CRI); P14. Beam angle; P15. Rated lifetime L70B50; P16. Ingress protection 
(IP): IP20 – protection against solid objects 12 mm; no protection against moisture; P17. Number of power-on cycles before failure; P18. 
The light operates without any noticeable fl icker; P19. Warm-up time to 100% of full luminous fl ux; P20. Class of protection against electric 
shock II - protection against electric shock is provided not only by basic insulation, but also by double or reinforced insulation; P21. Electric 
shock protection Class III. A product in which protection against electric shock is provided by feeding it with very low safe voltage (SELV) 
with no risk of creating higher than safe voltage. P22. Short-circuit resistant protective transformer; P23.  Suitable for indoor use only; P24. 
A damaged light diff user, screen or protective cover must be replaced immediately; P25. Permissible ambient temperature range; P26. The 
light source contained in this luminaire is non-replaceable; P27. The control gear is replaceable by the end user; Product materials: Iron, ABS, 
polycarbonate; Production date and batch number indicated on the product and its individual packaging. 

[B] BOX CONTENTS
B1. LED desk lamp; B2. Base; B3. Screw; B4. Screwdriver; B5. AC adapter (power supply); B6. DC to USB-C adapter; B7. User manual 

SAFETY INFORMATION
• Do not look directly into the LED light source, as this may be harmful to the eyes. • This product is intended for indoor use only. Permissible 
ambient temperature: 0°C to +40°C. • Do not operate the lamp with wet hands or in humid environments. 
• The product must not be used in adverse conditions such as excessive dust, moisture, vibration, explosive atmospheres, or chemical 
fumes.• Keep the product away from furnaces, stoves, fi replaces, and other heat sources.• The product may only be operated using the rated 
voltage or within the specifi ed voltage range. • Do not cover the lamp or the AC adapter; ensure free air circulation. 
• Do not use the lamp if the cord, plug, or adapter is damaged.
Failure to follow these instructions may result in overheating, fi re, electric shock, injury, or property damage. The manufacturer shall not be 
held liable for damage caused by improper installation or misuse. 

[M] ASSEMBLY
Perform assembly with the lamp disconnected from the power supply. Assembly must be carried out according to the diagram provided 
in this manual:
M1. Insert the lamp pole into the corresponding position of the base.
M2. Press fi rmly to ensure the pole is fully inserted.
M3. Tighten the screw using the screwdriver provided.
M4. Use the lamp only in the standard working position (lamp arm at 90°, luminous surface parallel to the desk surface).
M5. Adjust the lampshade only within the allowed vertical (±30°) and horizontal (±90°) range.
IMPORTANT: Do not connect the lamp to the power supply until assembly is complete in order to prevent electric shock. Incorrect assembly 
may cause malfunction or instability. 



vízbe vagy más folyadékba. Kerülje a nedvesség bejutását a nyílásokba, például a tápcsatlakozóba. • A termék nem cserélhető LED-es 
fényforrást tartalmaz. Amikor a fényforrás eléri élettartama végét, a teljes lámpatestet ki kell cserélni. • Ne próbálja meg saját kezűleg 
javítani vagy szétszerelni a terméket, mert ez érvénytelenítheti a garanciát. • A használt vagy sérült termékeket a vonatkozó előírásoknak 
megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa.

TÁROLÁS ÉS SZÁLLÍTÁS
A terméket az eredeti gyártói csomagolásban tárolja:
• Hőmérséklet: –20°C és +40°C között
• Száraz, nedvességtől és közvetlen napfénytől védett helyen
A szállítás szárazföldi, tengeri vagy légi úton, az eredeti szállítási csomagolásban megengedett.

GARANCIA
A jótállási időszak a termék csomagolásán van feltüntetve, és az eladás dátumától kezdődik. A jótállási időszak alatt a hibás termék a 
vásárlást igazoló bizonylat bemutatásával cserélhető vagy visszaküldhető, feltéve, hogy minden alkatrész és tartozék mellékelve van.
A jótállás nem terjed ki: • Nem rendeltetésszerű használatból vagy visszaélésből eredő károkra. • Jogosulatlan szétszerelésből vagy javításból 
eredő károkra. • Külső behatásból eredő mechanikai károkra. • Vis maior okozta károkra

A gyártó fenntartja a jogot, hogy előzetes értesítés nélkül műszaki változtatásokat hajtson végre, vagy módosítsa ezt a kézikönyvet. A 
legújabb verzió a www.videx.ua és a www.videx.com.pl weboldalakon érhető el.

RO – ROMÂNĂ
Lampă de birou LED

Vă mulțumim că ați ales produsul Videx! Vă rugăm să citiți acest manual de utilizare înainte de utilizare.

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI
TF22 este o lampă de birou LED cu spectru complet, concepută pentru utilizare în interior. Oferă luminozitate și temperatură de culoare 
reglabile, fi ind potrivită pentru citit, lucru, studiu și alte sarcini detaliate. Lampa asigură o redare precisă a culorilor și o iluminare 
confortabilă cu strălucire redusă, contribuind la reducerea oboselii ochilor în timpul utilizării prelungite.

[P] PARAMETRI TEHNICI
P1. Tensiune și frecvență nominale; P2. Putere nominală; P3. Temperatură de culoare corelată; P4. Flux luminos nominal; P5. Flux luminos 
util nominal al sursei de lumină conținute (modul LED); P6. Acest produs este echipat cu o sursă de lumină cu clasa de efi ciență energetică 
F; P7. Curent de intrare nominal; P8. Factor de deplasare nominal; P9. Greutatea produsului; P10. Dimensiunile produsului; P11. Operare 
prin control tactil. P12. Funcție de reglare a intensității luminoase activată de circuitele de control interne; P13. Indice de redare a culorilor 
(CRI); P14. Unghiul fasciculului; P15. Durată de viață nominală L70B50; P16. Protecție împotriva pătrunderii luminii (IP): IP20 – protecție 
împotriva obiectelor solide 12 mm; fără protecție împotriva umezelii; P17. Numărul de cicluri de pornire înainte de defecțiune; P18. Lumina 
funcționează fără nicio pâlpâire vizibilă; P19. Timp de încălzire până la 100% din fl uxul luminos complet; P20. Clasa de protecție împotriva 
electrocutării II - protecția împotriva electrocutării este asigurată nu numai de izolația de bază, ci și de izolația dublă sau ranforsată; 
P21. Protecție împotriva electrocutării Clasa III. Un produs în care protecția împotriva electrocutării este asigurată prin alimentarea cu o 
tensiune sigură foarte scăzută (SELV), fără riscul de a crea o tensiune mai mare decât cea sigură. P22. Transformator de protecție rezistent la 
scurtcircuit; P23. Potrivit numai pentru utilizare în interior; P24. Un difuzor de lumină, un ecran sau un capac de protecție deteriorat trebuie 
înlocuit imediat; P25. Interval de temperatură ambientală admisibilă; P26. Sursa de lumină conținută în acest corp de iluminat nu este 
înlocuibilă; P27. Echipamentul de control poate fi  înlocuit de către utilizatorul fi nal; Materiale produs: Fier, ABS, policarbonat; Data fabricației 
și numărul lotului sunt indicate pe produs și pe ambalajul său individual.

[B] CONȚINUT CUTIE
B1. Lampă de birou LED; B2. Bază; B3. Șurub; B4. Șurubelniță; B5. Adaptor CA (alimentare); B6. Adaptor CC la USB-C; B7. Manual de utilizare

INFORMAȚII DE SIGURANȚĂ
• Nu priviți direct în sursa de lumină LED, deoarece acest lucru poate fi  dăunător ochilor. • Acest produs este destinat exclusiv utilizării 
în interior. Temperatură ambientală admisă: 0°C până la +40°C. • Nu utilizați lampa cu mâinile ude sau în medii umede. • Produsul nu 
trebuie utilizat în condiții nefavorabile, cum ar fi  praf excesiv, umiditate, vibrații, atmosfere explozive sau vapori chimici. • Țineți produsul 
departe de cuptoare, sobe, șeminee și alte surse de căldură. • Produsul poate fi  utilizat numai la tensiunea nominală sau în intervalul de 
tensiune specifi cat. • Nu acoperiți lampa sau adaptorul CA; asigurați circulația liberă a aerului.  • Nu utilizați lampa dacă cablul, ștecherul 
sau adaptorul sunt deteriorate.
Nerespectarea acestor instrucțiuni poate duce la supraîncălzire, incendiu, electrocutare, vătămări corporale sau daune materiale. 
Producătorul nu va fi  tras la răspundere pentru daunele cauzate de instalarea necorespunzătoare sau utilizarea necorespunzătoare.

[M] ASAMBLARE
Efectuați asamblarea cu lampa deconectată de la sursa de alimentare. Asamblarea trebuie efectuată conform schemei furnizate în acest 
manual:
M1. Introduceți stâlpul lămpii în poziția corespunzătoare a bazei.
M2. Apăsați ferm pentru a vă asigura că stâlpul este complet introdus.
M3. Strângeți șurubul folosind șurubelnița furnizată.
M4. Utilizați lampa numai în poziția standard de lucru (brațul lămpii la 90°, suprafața luminoasă paralelă cu suprafața biroului).
M5. Reglați abajurul numai în intervalul vertical (±30°) și orizontal (±90°) permis.
IMPORTANT: Nu conectați lampa la sursa de alimentare până când asamblarea nu este completă pentru a preveni electrocutarea. 
Asamblarea incorectă poate provoca defecțiuni sau instabilitate.

[U] COMENZI
Lampa este acționată prin intermediul panoului de control tactil:
U1 Buton Pornit/Oprit – atingeți pentru a porni sau opri lampa
U2 Cursor pentru luminozitate – glisați pentru a regla intensitatea luminii
U3 Cursor pentru temperatura culorii – glisați pentru a regla de la alb cald (3000 K) la alb rece (6000 K)
U4 Mod temporizator – atingeți pentru a activa oprirea automată după 45 de minute.

ÎNTREȚINERE
• Deconectați produsul de la sursa de alimentare înainte de curățare. • Curățați cu o lavetă moale, ușor umezită. Dacă este necesar, se pot 
utiliza dezinfectanți pe bază de alcool (70% alcool izopropilic sau etilic). • Nu utilizați substanțe chimice agresive sau produse de curățare 
abrazive. • Nu scufundați lampa în apă sau în alte lichide. Evitați pătrunderea umezelii în orifi cii, cum ar fi  portul de alimentare. • Produsul 
conține o sursă de lumină LED neînlocuibilă. Când sursa de lumină ajunge la sfârșitul duratei sale de viață, întregul corp de iluminat trebuie 
înlocuit. • Nu încercați să reparați sau să dezasamblați produsul singur, deoarece acest lucru poate anula garanția. • Aruncați produsele 
utilizate sau deteriorate în conformitate cu reglementările aplicabile.

DEPOZITARE ȘI TRANSPORT
Depozitați produsul în ambalajul original al producătorului:
• Temperatură: –20°C până la +40°C
• Mediu uscat, protejat de umiditate și lumina directă a soarelui
Transportul este permis pe uscat, pe mare sau pe aer, în ambalajul original de transport.

GARANȚIE
Perioada de garanție este indicată pe ambalajul produsului și începe să curgă de la data vânzării. În perioada de garanție, un produs defect 
poate fi  schimbat sau returnat la prezentarea dovezii de achiziție, cu condiția ca toate componentele și accesoriile să fi e incluse.
Garanția nu acoperă: • Daunele cauzate de utilizarea necorespunzătoare sau utilizarea greșită. • Daunele rezultate din dezasamblarea sau 
repararea neautorizată. • Daunele mecanice cauzate de impact extern. • Daunele cauzate de forță majoră

Producătorul își rezervă dreptul de a introduce modifi cări tehnice sau de a modifi ca acest manual fără notifi care prealabilă. Cea mai recentă 
versiune este disponibilă la www.videx.ua și www.videx.com.pl.

BG – БЪЛГАРСКИ
LED настолна лампа

Благодарим ви, че избрахте продукта на Videx! Моля, прочетете това ръководство за потребителя преди употреба.

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА
TF22 е пълноспектърна LED настолна лампа, предназначена за употреба на закрито. Тя осигурява регулируема яркост и цветна темпе-
ратура, което я прави подходяща за четене, работа, учене и други детайлни задачи. Лампата осигурява точно цветопредаване и ком-
фортно осветление с ниско ниво на отблясъци, което спомага за намаляване на напрежението в очите при продължителна употреба.

[P] ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ПАРАМЕТРИ
P1. Номинално напрежение и честота; P2. Номинална мощност; P3. Съответна цветна температура; P4. Номинален светлинен поток; 
P5. Номинален полезен светлинен поток на включения светлинен източник (LED модул); P6. Този продукт е оборудван със светлинен 
източник с клас на енергийна ефективност F; P7. Номинален входен ток; P8. Номинален коефициент на изместване; P9. Тегло на 
продукта; P10. Размери на продукта; P11. Сензорно управление. P12. Функция за димиране, активирана от вътрешна схема за управ-
ление; P13. Индекс на цветопредаване (CRI); P14. Ъгъл на лъча; P15. Номинален живот L70B50; P16. Защита от проникване (IP): IP20 
– защита от твърди предмети 12 мм; няма защита от влага; P17. Брой цикли на включване преди повреда; P18. Лампата работи без 
забележимо трептене; P19. Време за загряване до 100% от пълния светлинен поток; P20. Клас на защита от токов удар II - защитата 
от токов удар се осигурява не само от основна изолация, но и от двойна или подсилена изолация; P21. Защита от токов удар Клас 
III. Продукт, при който защитата от токов удар се осигурява чрез захранване с много ниско безопасно напрежение (SELV) без риск 
от създаване на по-високо от безопасното напрежение. P22. Защитен трансформатор, устойчив на късо съединение; P23. Подходящ 
само за употреба на закрито; P24. Повреден дифузьор на светлина, екран или защитен капак трябва да бъдат сменени незабавно; 
P25. Допустим диапазон на околната температура; P26. Източникът на светлина, съдържащ се в този осветител, е несменяем; P27. 
Управляващата апаратура може да бъде сменена от крайния потребител; Материали на продукта: Желязо, ABS, поликарбонат; Датата 
на производство и партидният номер са посочени върху продукта и неговата индивидуална опаковка.

[B] СЪДЪРЖАНИЕ НА КУТИЯТА
B1. LED настолна лампа; B2. Основа; B3. Винт; B4. Отвертка; B5. AC адаптер (захранване); B6. DC към USB-C адаптер; B7. Ръководство 
за потребителя

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
• Не гледайте директно в LED източника на светлина, тъй като това може да е вредно за очите. • Този продукт е предназначен само 
за употреба на закрито. Допустима температура на околната среда: от 0°C до +40°C. • Не работете с лампата с мокри ръце или във 
влажна среда. • Продуктът не трябва да се използва при неблагоприятни условия, като например прекомерно запрашеност, влага, 
вибрации, експлозивна атмосфера или химически изпарения. • Дръжте продукта далеч от пещи, печки, камини и други източници 
на топлина. • Продуктът може да се използва само с номиналното напрежение или в рамките на посочения диапазон на напреже-
ние. • Не покривайте лампата или AC адаптера; осигурете свободна циркулация на въздуха. • Не използвайте лампата, ако кабелът, 
щепселът или адаптерът са повредени.
Неспазването на тези инструкции може да доведе до прегряване, пожар, токов удар, нараняване или имуществени щети. Производи-
телят не носи отговорност за щети, причинени от неправилен монтаж или неправилна употреба.

[M] СГЛОБЯВАНЕ
Извършете сглобяването, като лампата е изключена от захранването. Сглобяването трябва да се извърши съгласно схемата, предо-
ставена в това ръководство:
M1. Поставете стълба на лампата в съответното положение на основата.
M2. Натиснете здраво, за да се уверите, че стълбът е напълно поставен.
M3. Затегнете винта с помощта на предоставената отвертка.
M4. Използвайте лампата само в стандартното работно положение (рамото на лампата е на 90°, светещата повърхност е успоредна 
на повърхността на бюрото).
M5. Регулирайте абажура само в рамките на допустимия вертикален (±30°) и хоризонтален (±90°) диапазон.
ВАЖНО: Не свързвайте лампата към захранването, докато сглобяването не е завършено, за да предотвратите токов удар. Неправил-
ното сглобяване може да причини неизправност или нестабилност.

[U] КОНТРОЛ
Лампата се управлява чрез сензорния контролен панел:
U1 Бутон за включване/изключване – докоснете, за да включите или изключите лампата
U2 Плъзгач за яркост – плъзнете, за да регулирате интензитета на светлината
U3 Плъзгач за цветна температура – плъзнете, за да регулирате от топло бяло (3000 K) до студено бяло (6000 K)
U4 Режим на таймер – докоснете, за да активирате автоматично изключване след 45 минути.

ПОДДРЪЖКА
• Изключете продукта от захранването преди почистване. • Почистете с мека, леко навлажнена кърпа. При необходимост могат да 
се използват дезинфектанти на алкохолна основа (70% изопропилов или етилов алкохол). • Не използвайте агресивни химикали или 
абразивни почистващи препарати. • Не потапяйте лампата във вода или друга течност. Избягвайте попадането на влага в отвори, 
като например захранващия порт. • Продуктът съдържа несменяем LED източник на светлина. Когато източникът на светлина до-
стигне края на експлоатационния си живот, целият осветител трябва да бъде сменен. • Не се опитвайте сами да ремонтирате или 
разглобявате продукта, тъй като това може да анулира гаранцията. • Изхвърлете използваните или повредени продукти в съответ-
ствие с приложимите разпоредби.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТ
Съхранявайте продукта в оригиналната опаковка на производителя:
• Температура: от –20°C до +40°C
• Суха среда, защитена от влага и пряка слънчева светлина
Транспортирането е разрешено по суша, море или въздух в оригиналната транспортна опаковка.

ГАРАНЦИЯ
Гаранционният срок е посочен върху опаковката на продукта и започва да тече от датата на продажба. По време на гаранционния 
срок дефектен продукт може да бъде заменен или върнат при представяне на доказателство за покупка, при условие че всички 
компоненти и аксесоари са включени.
Гаранцията не покрива: • Повреди, причинени от неправилна употреба или злоупотреба. • Повреди, произтичащи от неразрешено 
разглобяване или ремонт. • Механични повреди, причинени от външен удар. • Повреди, причинени от непреодолима сила

Производителят си запазва правото да въвежда технически промени или да променя това ръководство без предварително уведом-
ление. Най-новата версия е достъпна на www.videx.ua и www.videx.com.pl.

GR – ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ
Επιτραπέζιο φωτιστικό LED

Σας ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε το προϊόν Videx! Διαβάστε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο χρήστη πριν από τη χρήση.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
Το TF22 είναι ένα επιτραπέζιο φωτιστικό LED πλήρους φάσματος σχεδιασμένο για εσωτερική χρήση. Παρέχει ρυθμιζόμενη φωτεινότητα 
και θερμοκρασία χρώματος, καθιστώντας το κατάλληλο για ανάγνωση, εργασία, μελέτη και άλλες λεπτομερείς εργασίες. Το φωτιστικό 
εξασφαλίζει ακριβή απόδοση χρωμάτων και άνετο φωτισμό με χαμηλή αντανάκλαση, συμβάλλοντας στη μείωση της καταπόνησης των 
ματιών κατά τη διάρκεια παρατεταμένης χρήσης.

[P] ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΑΡΑΜΕΤΡΟΙ
P1. Ονομαστική τάση και συχνότητα. P2. Ονομαστική ισχύς. P3. Σχετική θερμοκρασία χρώματος. P4. Ονομαστική φωτεινή ροή. P5. 
Ονομαστική χρήσιμη φωτεινή ροή της περιεχόμενης πηγής φωτός (μονάδα LED). P6. Αυτό το προϊόν είναι εξοπλισμένο με πηγή φωτός 
με ενεργειακή κλάση απόδοσης F. P7. Ονομαστικό ρεύμα εισόδου. P8. Ονομαστικός συντελεστής μετατόπισης. P9. Βάρος προϊόντος. P10. 
Διαστάσεις προϊόντος. P11. Λειτουργία ελέγχου αφής. P12. Λειτουργία ρύθμισης φωτεινότητας ενεργοποιημένη από εσωτερικό κύκλωμα 
ελέγχου. P13. Δείκτης απόδοσης χρώματος (CRI). P14. Γωνία δέσμης. P15. Ονομαστική διάρκεια ζωής L70B50. P16. Προστασία από εισροή 
(IP): IP20 – προστασία από στερεά αντικείμενα 12 mm. καμία προστασία από την υγρασία. P17. Αριθμός κύκλων ενεργοποίησης πριν 
από την βλάβη. P18. Το φωτιστικό λειτουργεί χωρίς αισθητό τρεμόπαιγμα. P19. Χρόνος προθέρμανσης στο 100% της πλήρους φωτεινής 
ροής. P20. Κατηγορία προστασίας από ηλεκτροπληξία II - η προστασία από ηλεκτροπληξία παρέχεται όχι μόνο από βασική μόνωση, 
αλλά και από διπλή ή ενισχυμένη μόνωση. P21. Προστασία από ηλεκτροπληξία Κλάση III. Προϊόν στο οποίο παρέχεται προστασία από 
ηλεκτροπληξία τροφοδοτώντας το με πολύ χαμηλή ασφαλή τάση (SELV) χωρίς κίνδυνο δημιουργίας υψηλότερης από την ασφαλή τάση. 
P22. Μετασχηματιστής προστασίας ανθεκτικός σε βραχυκύκλωμα. P23. Κατάλληλο μόνο για εσωτερική χρήση. P24. Ένας κατεστραμμένος 
διαχύτης φωτός, οθόνη ή προστατευτικό κάλυμμα πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί αμέσως. P25. Επιτρεπόμενο εύρος θερμοκρασίας 

περιβάλλοντος. P26. Η πηγή φωτός που περιέχεται σε αυτό το φωτιστικό δεν αντικαθίσταται. P27. Ο μηχανισμός ελέγχου μπορεί να 
αντικατασταθεί από τον τελικό χρήστη. Υλικά προϊόντος: Σίδηρος, ABS, πολυανθρακικό. Η ημερομηνία παραγωγής και ο αριθμός παρτίδας 
αναγράφονται στο προϊόν και στη συσκευασία του.

[B] ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΑ ΚΟΥΤΙΟΥ
B1. Επιτραπέζια λάμπα LED. B2. Βάση. B3. Βίδα. B4. Κατσαβίδι. B5. Προσαρμογέας AC (τροφοδοτικό). B6. Προσαρμογέας DC σε USB-C. 
B7. Εγχειρίδιο χρήστη

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
• Μην κοιτάτε απευθείας την πηγή φωτός LED, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να είναι επιβλαβές για τα μάτια. • Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται 
μόνο για χρήση σε εσωτερικούς χώρους. Επιτρεπόμενη θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος: 0°C έως +40°C. • Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη λάμπα 
με βρεγμένα χέρια ή σε υγρό περιβάλλον. • Το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε αντίξοες συνθήκες, όπως υπερβολική σκόνη, 
υγρασία, κραδασμούς, εκρηκτικές ατμόσφαιρες ή χημικές αναθυμιάσεις. • Κρατήστε το προϊόν μακριά από φούρνους, σόμπες, τζάκια και 
άλλες πηγές θερμότητας. • Το προϊόν μπορεί να λειτουργεί μόνο με την ονομαστική τάση ή εντός του καθορισμένου εύρους τάσης. • Μην 
καλύπτετε τη λάμπα ή τον προσαρμογέα AC. Βεβαιωθείτε για την ελεύθερη κυκλοφορία του αέρα. • Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη λάμπα εάν το 
καλώδιο, το φις ή ο προσαρμογέας έχουν υποστεί ζημιά.
Η μη τήρηση αυτών των οδηγιών μπορεί να προκαλέσει υπερθέρμανση, πυρκαγιά, ηλεκτροπληξία, τραυματισμό ή υλικές ζημιές. Ο 
κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει ευθύνη για ζημιές που προκαλούνται από ακατάλληλη εγκατάσταση ή κακή χρήση.

[M] ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ
Εκτελέστε τη συναρμολόγηση με τη λάμπα αποσυνδεδεμένη από την παροχή ρεύματος. Η συναρμολόγηση πρέπει να πραγματοποιηθεί 
σύμφωνα με το διάγραμμα που παρέχεται σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο:
M1. Τοποθετήστε τον στύλο της λάμπας στην αντίστοιχη θέση της βάσης.
M2. Πιέστε σταθερά για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο στύλος έχει εισαχθεί πλήρως.
M3. Σφίξτε τη βίδα χρησιμοποιώντας το παρεχόμενο κατσαβίδι.
M4. Χρησιμοποιήστε τη λάμπα μόνο στην τυπική θέση εργασίας (βραχίονας λάμπας στις 90°, η φωτεινή επιφάνεια παράλληλη με την 
επιφάνεια του γραφείου).
M5. Ρυθμίστε το αμπαζούρ μόνο εντός του επιτρεπόμενου κάθετου (±30°) και οριζόντιου (±90°) εύρους.
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Μην συνδέετε τη λάμπα στην παροχή ρεύματος μέχρι να ολοκληρωθεί η συναρμολόγηση, για να αποφύγετε ηλεκτροπληξία. 
Η λανθασμένη συναρμολόγηση μπορεί να προκαλέσει δυσλειτουργία ή αστάθεια.

[U] ΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΙΑ
Η λάμπα λειτουργεί μέσω του πίνακα ελέγχου αφής:
U1 Κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης – πατήστε για να ενεργοποιήσετε ή να απενεργοποιήσετε τη λάμπα
U2 Ρυθμιστικό φωτεινότητας – σύρετε για να ρυθμίσετε την ένταση του φωτός
U3 Ρυθμιστικό θερμοκρασίας χρώματος – σύρετε για να ρυθμίσετε από θερμό λευκό (3000 K) σε ψυχρό λευκό (6000 K)
U4 Λειτουργία χρονοδιακόπτη – πατήστε για να ενεργοποιήσετε την αυτόματη απενεργοποίηση μετά από 45 λεπτά.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
• Αποσυνδέστε το προϊόν από την παροχή ρεύματος πριν τον καθαρισμό. • Καθαρίστε με ένα μαλακό, ελαφρώς βρεγμένο πανί. 
Απολυμαντικά με βάση το αλκοόλ (70% ισοπροπυλική ή αιθυλική αλκοόλη) μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν εάν είναι απαραίτητο. • Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε επιθετικά χημικά ή λειαντικά καθαριστικά. • Μην βυθίζετε τη λάμπα σε νερό ή σε οποιοδήποτε άλλο υγρό. Αποφύγετε την 
είσοδο υγρασίας σε ανοίγματα όπως η θύρα τροφοδοσίας. • Το προϊόν περιέχει μια μη αντικαταστάσιμη πηγή φωτός LED. Όταν η πηγή 
φωτός φτάσει στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής της, ολόκληρο το φωτιστικό πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί. • Μην επιχειρήσετε να επισκευάσετε 
ή να αποσυναρμολογήσετε το προϊόν μόνοι σας, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να ακυρώσει την εγγύηση. • Απορρίψτε τα χρησιμοποιημένα ή 
κατεστραμμένα προϊόντα σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ
Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν στην αρχική συσκευασία του κατασκευαστή:
• Θερμοκρασία: –20°C έως +40°C
• Ξηρό περιβάλλον, προστατευμένο από την υγρασία και το άμεσο ηλιακό φως
Η μεταφορά επιτρέπεται από ξηρά, θάλασσα ή αέρα στην αρχική συσκευασία μεταφοράς.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Η περίοδος εγγύησης αναγράφεται στη συσκευασία του προϊόντος και ξεκινά από την ημερομηνία πώλησης. Κατά τη διάρκεια της 
περιόδου εγγύησης, ένα ελαττωματικό προϊόν μπορεί να ανταλλαχθεί ή να επιστραφεί με την προσκόμιση της απόδειξης αγοράς, υπό την 
προϋπόθεση ότι όλα τα εξαρτήματα και τα αξεσουάρ περιλαμβάνονται.
Η εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει:
• Ζημιές που προκαλούνται από ακατάλληλη χρήση ή κακή χρήση. • Ζημιές που προκύπτουν από μη εξουσιοδοτημένη αποσυναρμολόγηση 
ή επισκευή. • Μηχανικές βλάβες που προκαλούνται από εξωτερικές κρούσεις. • Ζημιές λόγω ανωτέρας βίας

Ο κατασκευαστής διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να εισαγάγει τεχνικές αλλαγές ή να τροποποιήσει το παρόν εγχειρίδιο χωρίς προηγούμενη 
ειδοποίηση. Η τελευταία έκδοση είναι διαθέσιμη στις διευθύνσεις www.videx.ua και www.videx.com.pl.

LT – LIETUVIŲ
LED stalinė lempa

Dėkojame, kad pasirinkote „Videx“ gaminį! Prieš naudodami perskaitykite šį naudotojo vadovą.

PRODUKTO APRAŠYMAS
TF22 yra viso spektro LED stalinė lempa, skirta naudoti patalpose. Ji užtikrina reguliuojamą ryškumą ir spalvų temperatūrą, todėl tinka 
skaitymui, darbui, mokymuisi ir kitoms detalioms užduotims. Lempa užtikrina tikslų spalvų atkūrimą ir patogų apšvietimą su mažu akinimu, 
taip sumažindama akių įtampą ilgalaikio naudojimo metu.

[P] TECHNINIAI PARAMETRAI
P1. Nominali įtampa ir dažnis; P2. Nominali galia; P3. Koreliuojama spalvų temperatūra; P4. Nominalus šviesos srautas; P5. Įmontuoto 
šviesos šaltinio (LED modulio) nominalus naudingas šviesos srautas; P6. Šis gaminys aprūpintas F energijos vartojimo efektyvumo klasės 
šviesos šaltiniu; P7. Nominali įėjimo srovė; P8. Nominalus poslinkio koefi cientas; P9. Gaminio svoris; P10. Gaminio matmenys; P11. Jutiklinis 
valdymas. P12. Vidinės valdymo grandinės įjungta pritemdymo funkcija; P13. Spalvų atkūrimo indeksas (CRI); P14. Spindulio kampas; P15. 
Nominalus tarnavimo laikas L70B50; P16. Apsauga nuo įsiskverbimo (IP): IP20 – apsauga nuo kietų objektų 12 mm; neapsaugota nuo 
drėgmės; P17. Įjungimo ciklų skaičius iki gedimo; P18. Šviestuvas veikia be jokio pastebimo mirgėjimo; P19. Įšilimo laikas iki 100 % viso 
šviesos srauto; P20. Apsaugos nuo elektros smūgio klasė II – apsaugą nuo elektros smūgio užtikrina ne tik pagrindinė izoliacija, bet ir 
dviguba arba sustiprinta izoliacija; P21. Apsauga nuo elektros smūgio III klasė. Gaminys, kuriame apsauga nuo elektros smūgio užtikrinama 
maitinant jį labai žema saugia įtampa (SELV), nes nėra rizikos sukurti aukštesnę nei saugi įtampą. P22. Apsauginis transformatorius, atsparus 
trumpajam jungimui; P23. Tinka naudoti tik patalpose; P24. Pažeistas šviesos difuzorius, ekranas ar apsauginis dangtelis turi būti nedelsiant 
pakeisti; P25. Leistinas aplinkos temperatūros diapazonas; P26. Šiame šviestuve esantis šviesos šaltinis yra nekeičiamas; P27. Valdymo 
įtaisą gali pakeisti galutinis vartotojas; Gaminio medžiagos: geležis, ABS, polikarbonatas; Pagaminimo data ir partijos numeris nurodyti ant 
gaminio ir jo individualios pakuotės.

[B] DĖŽUTĖS TURINYS
B1. LED stalinė lempa; B2. Pagrindas; B3. Varžtas; B4. Atsuktuvas; B5. Kintamosios srovės adapteris (maitinimo šaltinis); B6. Nuolatinės 
srovės į USB-C adapteris; B7. Naudotojo vadovas

SAUGOS INFORMACIJA
• Nežiūrėkite tiesiai į LED šviesos šaltinį, nes tai gali pakenkti akims. • Šis gaminys skirtas naudoti tik patalpose. Leistina aplinkos 
temperatūra: nuo 0 °C iki +40 °C. • Nenaudokite lempos šlapiomis rankomis arba drėgnoje aplinkoje. • Gaminio negalima naudoti 
nepalankiomis sąlygomis, tokiomis kaip per didelis dulkių kiekis, drėgmė, vibracija, sprogi aplinka arba cheminiai garai. • Laikykite gaminį 
atokiau nuo krosnių, viryklių, židinių ir kitų šilumos šaltinių. • Gaminį galima naudoti tik naudojant vardinę įtampą arba nurodytame įtampos 
diapazone. • Neuždenkite lempos ar kintamosios srovės adapterio; užtikrinkite laisvą oro cirkuliaciją. • Nenaudokite lempos, jei pažeistas 
laidas, kištukas ar adapteris.
Nesilaikant šių instrukcijų, gali kilti perkaitimas, gaisras, elektros smūgis, sužalojimai ar turto sugadinimas. Gamintojas neatsako už žalą, 
atsiradusią dėl netinkamo montavimo ar netinkamo naudojimo.

[M] SURINKIMAS
Surinkite lempą atjungę ją nuo maitinimo šaltinio. Surinkimas turi būti atliekamas pagal šiame vadove pateiktą schemą:
M1. Įstatykite lempos stulpą į atitinkamą pagrindo padėtį.
M2. Tvirtai paspauskite, kad stulpas būtų visiškai įstatytas.
M3. Priveržkite varžtą naudodami pateiktą atsuktuvą.
M4. Naudokite lempą tik standartinėje darbinėje padėtyje (lempos laikiklis 90° kampu, šviečiantis paviršius lygiagretus stalo paviršiui).
M5. Reguliuokite lempos gaubtą tik leistiname vertikaliame (±30°) ir horizontaliame (±90°) diapazone.
SVARBU: Nejunkite lempos prie maitinimo šaltinio, kol surinkimas nebus baigtas, kad išvengtumėte elektros smūgio. Neteisingas 
surinkimas gali sukelti gedimą ar nestabilumą.

[U] VALDIKLIS
Lempa valdoma jutikliniu valdymo skydeliu:
U1 Įjungimo / išjungimo mygtukas – palieskite, kad įjungtumėte arba išjungtumėte lempą
U2 Ryškumo slankiklis – stumkite, kad sureguliuotumėte šviesos intensyvumą
U3 Spalvos temperatūros slankiklis – stumkite, kad nustatytumėte spalvą nuo šiltos baltos (3000 K) iki šaltos baltos (6000 K)
U4 Laikmačio režimas – palieskite, kad suaktyvintumėte automatinį išsijungimą po 45 minučių.
PRIEŽIŪRA
• Prieš valydami atjunkite gaminį nuo maitinimo šaltinio. • Valykite minkšta, šiek tiek sudrėkinta šluoste. Prireikus galima naudoti 
dezinfekavimo priemones alkoholio pagrindu (70 % izopropilo arba etilo alkoholio). • Nenaudokite agresyvių cheminių medžiagų ar 
abrazyvinių valiklių. • Nemerkite lempos į vandenį ar kitą skystį. Venkite drėgmės patekimo į angas, tokias kaip maitinimo prievadas. • 
Gaminyje yra nekeičiamas LED šviesos šaltinis. Kai šviesos šaltinis pasiekia savo eksploatavimo laiką, reikia pakeisti visą šviestuvą. • 
Nebandykite patys taisyti ar ardyti gaminio, nes tai gali panaikinti garantiją. • Panaudotus ar pažeistus gaminius išmeskite pagal galiojančius 
reglamentus.

LAIKYMAS IR GABENIMAS
Gaminį laikykite originalioje gamintojo pakuotėje:
• Temperatūra: nuo –20 °C iki +40 °C
• Sausoje aplinkoje, apsaugotoje nuo drėgmės ir tiesioginių saulės spindulių
Leidžiama transportuoti sausuma, jūra arba oru originalioje transportavimo pakuotėje.

GARANTIJA
Garantijos laikotarpis nurodytas ant gaminio pakuotės ir pradedamas skaičiuoti nuo pardavimo datos. Garantijos laikotarpiu sugedusį 
gaminį galima pakeisti arba grąžinti pateikus pirkimo įrodymą, jei yra visi komponentai ir priedai.
Garantija netaikoma: • Žalai, atsiradusiai dėl netinkamo naudojimo ar netinkamo naudojimo. • Žalai, atsiradusiai dėl neteisėto išardymo ar 
remonto. • Mechaninei žalai, atsiradusiai dėl išorinio smūgio. • Žalai dėl nenugalimos jėgos aplinkybių

Gamintojas pasilieka teisę be išankstinio įspėjimo atlikti techninius pakeitimus arba modifi kuoti šį vadovą. Naujausią versiją galite rasti 
www.videx.ua ir www.videx.com.pl.

LV – LATVIEŠU
LED galda lampa

Paldies, ka izvēlējāties Videx produktu! Lūdzu, pirms lietošanas izlasiet šo lietotāja rokasgrāmatu.

PRODUKTA APRAKSTS
TF22 ir pilna spektra LED galda lampa, kas paredzēta lietošanai iekštelpās. Tā nodrošina regulējamu spilgtumu un krāsu temperatūru, 
padarot to piemērotu lasīšanai, darbam, mācībām un citiem detalizētiem uzdevumiem. Lampa nodrošina precīzu krāsu atveidi un ērtu 
apgaismojumu ar zemu atspīdumu, palīdzot samazināt acu nogurumu ilgstošas lietošanas laikā.

[P] TEHNISKIE PARAMETRI
P1. Nominālais spriegums un frekvence; P2. Nominālā jauda; P3. Korelētā krāsu temperatūra; P4. Nominālā gaismas plūsma; P5. Ietvertā 
gaismas avota (LED moduļa) nominālā lietderīgā gaismas plūsma; P6. Šis produkts ir aprīkots ar gaismas avotu ar energoefektivitātes klasi F; 
P7. Nominālā ieejas strāva; P8. Nominālais nobīdes koefi cients; P9. Produkta svars; P10. Produkta izmēri; P11. Skārienvadības darbība. P12. 
Iekšējās vadības shēmas iespējota aptumšošanas funkcija; P13. Krāsu atveides indekss (CRI); P14. Stara leņķis; P15. Nominālais kalpošanas 
laiks L70B50; P16. Aizsardzība pret iekļūšanu (IP): IP20 – aizsardzība pret cietiem priekšmetiem 12 mm; nav aizsardzības pret mitrumu; P17. 
Ieslēgšanas ciklu skaits pirms atteices; P18. Gaismeklis darbojas bez manāmas mirgošanas; P19. Uzsilšanas laiks līdz 100% no pilnas gaismas 
plūsmas; P20. Aizsardzības pret elektriskās strāvas triecienu klase II – aizsardzību pret elektriskās strāvas triecienu nodrošina ne tikai pamata 
izolācija, bet arī dubultā vai pastiprināta izolācija; P21. Aizsardzība pret elektriskās strāvas triecienu III klase. Produkts, kurā aizsardzība pret 
elektriskās strāvas triecienu tiek nodrošināta, barojot to ar ļoti zemu drošu spriegumu (SELV) bez riska radīt spriegumu, kas pārsniedz drošo 
spriegumu. P22. Īsslēguma izturīgs aizsargtransformators; P23. Piemērots tikai lietošanai telpās; P24. Bojāts gaismas izkliedētājs, ekrāns 
vai aizsargapvalks nekavējoties jānomaina; P25. Pieļaujamais apkārtējās vides temperatūras diapazons; P26. Šajā gaismeklī esošais gaismas 
avots nav nomaināms; P27. Vadības ierīci var nomainīt gala lietotājs; Produkta materiāli: dzelzs, ABS, polikarbonāts; Ražošanas datums un 
partijas numurs ir norādīts uz produkta un tā individuālā iepakojuma.

[B] KASTE SATURS
B1. LED galda lampa; B2. Pamatne; B3. Skrūve; B4. Skrūvgriezis; B5. Maiņstrāvas adapteris (barošanas avots); B6. Līdzstrāvas uz USB-C 
adapteris; B7. Lietotāja rokasgrāmata

DROŠĪBAS INFORMĀCIJA
• Neskatieties tieši LED gaismas avotā, jo tas var kaitēt acīm. • Šis produkts ir paredzēts lietošanai tikai telpās. Pieļaujamā apkārtējās vides 
temperatūra: no 0°C līdz +40°C. • Nelietojiet lampu ar mitrām rokām vai mitrā vidē. • Produktu nedrīkst lietot nelabvēlīgos apstākļos, 
piemēram, pārmērīga putekļu, mitruma, vibrācijas, sprādzienbīstamas vides vai ķīmisko izgarojumu klātbūtnē. • Turiet produktu prom 
no krāsnīm, plītīm, kamīniem un citiem siltuma avotiem. • Produktu drīkst darbināt tikai ar nominālo spriegumu vai norādītajā sprieguma 
diapazonā. • Neaizsedziet lampu vai maiņstrāvas adapteri; nodrošiniet brīvu gaisa cirkulāciju. • Nelietojiet lampu, ja vads, kontaktdakša 
vai adapteris ir bojāts.
Šo norādījumu neievērošana var izraisīt pārkaršanu, ugunsgrēku, elektriskās strāvas triecienu, traumas vai īpašuma bojājumus. Ražotājs 
neuzņemas atbildību par bojājumiem, kas radušies nepareizas uzstādīšanas vai nepareizas lietošanas rezultātā.

[M] MONTĀŽA
Veiciet montāžu, kad lampa ir atvienota no barošanas avota. Montāža jāveic saskaņā ar šajā rokasgrāmatā sniegto shēmu:
M1. Ievietojiet lampas kātu atbilstošajā pamatnes pozīcijā.
M2. Stingri piespiediet, lai pārliecinātos, ka kāts ir pilnībā ievietots.
M3. Pievelciet skrūvi, izmantojot komplektā iekļauto skrūvgriezi.
M4. Izmantojiet lampu tikai standarta darba pozīcijā (lampas kāts 90° leņķī, gaismas virsma paralēli galda virsmai).
M5. Regulējiet abažūru tikai atļautajā vertikālajā (±30°) un horizontālajā (±90°) diapazonā.
SVARĪGI: Nepievienojiet lampu barošanas avotam, kamēr montāža nav pabeigta, lai novērstu elektriskās strāvas triecienu. Nepareiza 
montāža var izraisīt darbības traucējumus vai nestabilitāti.

[U] VADĪBA
Lampu vada, izmantojot skārienvadības paneli:
U1 Ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas poga — pieskarieties, lai ieslēgtu vai izslēgtu lampu
U2 Spilgtuma slīdnis — pabīdiet, lai regulētu gaismas intensitāti
U3 Krāsu temperatūras slīdnis — pabīdiet, lai regulētu no silti baltas (3000 K) līdz vēsi baltai (6000 K)
U4 Taimera režīms — pieskarieties, lai aktivizētu automātisko izslēgšanos pēc 45 minūtēm.

APKOPE
• Pirms tīrīšanas atvienojiet produktu no barošanas avota. • Tīriet ar mīkstu, viegli samitrinātu drānu. Ja nepieciešams, var izmantot 
dezinfekcijas līdzekļus uz spirta bāzes (70% izopropilspirts vai etilspirts). • Nelietojiet agresīvas ķīmiskas vielas vai abrazīvus tīrīšanas 
līdzekļus. • Neiegremdējiet lampu ūdenī vai citā šķidrumā. Izvairieties no mitruma iekļūšanas atverēs, piemēram, barošanas portā. • 
Produkts satur nenomaināmu LED gaismas avotu. Kad gaismas avota kalpošanas laiks ir beidzies, viss gaismeklis ir jānomaina. • Nemēģiniet 
pats remontēt vai izjaukt produktu, jo tas var anulēt garantiju. • Izlietotos vai bojātos produktus utilizējiet saskaņā ar piemērojamajiem 
noteikumiem.

GLABĀŠANA UN TRANSPORTĒŠANA
Uzglabājiet produktu oriģinālajā ražotāja iepakojumā:
• Temperatūra: no –20°C līdz +40°C

• Sausā vidē, pasargātā no mitruma un tiešiem saules stariem
Transportēšana ir atļauta pa sauszemi, jūru vai gaisu oriģinālajā transportēšanas iepakojumā.

GARANTIJA
Garantijas periods ir norādīts uz produkta iepakojuma un sākas no pārdošanas datuma. Garantijas laikā bojātu produktu var apmainīt vai 
atgriezt, uzrādot pirkuma apliecinājumu, ja ir iekļautas visas sastāvdaļas un piederumi.
Garantija neattiecas uz:
• Bojājumiem, kas radušies nepareizas lietošanas vai ļaunprātīgas izmantošanas rezultātā. • Bojājumiem, kas radušies neatļautas 
demontāžas vai remonta rezultātā. • Mehāniskiem bojājumiem, kas radušies ārējas ietekmes rezultātā. • Bojājumiem, kas radušies 
nepārvaramas varas apstākļu dēļ

Ražotājs patur tiesības ieviest tehniskas izmaiņas vai modifi cēt šo rokasgrāmatu bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma. Jaunākā versija ir pieejama 
vietnēs www.videx.ua un www.videx.com.pl.

EE – EESTI
LED-laualamp

Täname, et valisite Videxi toote! Palun lugege enne kasutamist see kasutusjuhend läbi.

TOOTEKIRJELDUS
TF22 on täisspektriga LED-laualamp, mis on mõeldud siseruumides kasutamiseks. See pakub reguleeritavat heledust ja värvitemperatuuri, 
mistõttu sobib see lugemiseks, töötamiseks, õppimiseks ja muudeks detailseteks ülesanneteks. Lamp tagab täpse värviedastuse ja mugava 
valgustuse vähese pimestusega, aidates vähendada silmade väsimist pikaajalisel kasutamisel.

[P] TEHNILISED PARAMEETRID
P1. Nimipinge ja -sagedus; P2. Nimivõimsus; P3. Korreleeritud värvitemperatuur; P4. Nimivalgusvoog; P5. Sisalduva valgusallika (LED-
mooduli) nimikasulik valgusvoog; P6. See toode on varustatud valgusallikaga, mille energiatõhususklass on F; P7. Nimivoolutugevus; 
P8. Niminihketegur; P9. Toote kaal; P10. Toote mõõtmed; P11. Puutetundlik juhtimine. P12. Sisemise juhtahela abil lubatud 
hämardusfunktsioon; P13. Värviedastusindeks (CRI); P14. Valgusvihu nurk; P15. Nimieluiga L70B50; P16. Sisselaskekaitse (IP): IP20 – kaitse 
tahkete esemete eest 12 mm; niiskuse eest kaitse puudub; P17. Sisselülitustsüklite arv enne riket; P18. Valgusti töötab ilma märgatava 
virvenduseta; P19. Soojenemisaeg 100% täisvalgusvooguni; P20. Elektrilöögikaitse klass II – kaitse elektrilöögi eest tagatakse lisaks 
põhiisolatsioonile ka kahekordse või tugevdatud isolatsiooniga; P21. Elektrilöögikaitse klass III. Toode, mille puhul kaitse elektrilöögi eest 
tagatakse väga madala ohutu pinge (SELV) toitega, ilma et tekiks ohutumast kõrgema pinge. P22. Lühisekindel kaitsetrafo; P23. Sobib 
ainult siseruumides kasutamiseks; P24. Kahjustatud valguse hajuti, ekraan või kaitsekate tuleb viivitamatult välja vahetada; P25. Lubatud 
ümbritseva õhu temperatuuri vahemik; P26. Selles valgustis sisalduv valgusallikas ei ole vahetatav; P27. Juhtseadist saab lõppkasutaja 
vahetada; Toote materjalid: raud, ABS, polükarbonaat; Tootmiskuupäev ja partiinumber on märgitud tootele ja selle üksikpakendile.

[B] KARBISISALDUS
B1. LED-laualamp; B2. Alus; B3. Kruvi; B4. Kruvikeeraja; B5. Vahelduvvooluadapter (toiteallikas); B6. Alalisvoolu-USB-C adapter; B7. 
Kasutusjuhend

OHUTUSTEAVE
• Ärge vaadake otse LED-valgusallikasse, kuna see võib olla silmadele kahjulik. • See toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult siseruumides. 
Lubatud ümbritseva õhu temperatuur: 0 °C kuni +40 °C. • Ärge kasutage lampi märgade kätega ega niiskes keskkonnas. • Toodet ei tohi 
kasutada ebasoodsates tingimustes, nagu liigne tolm, niiskus, vibratsioon, plahvatusohtlik keskkond või keemilised aurud. • Hoidke 
toodet eemal ahjudest, pliitidest, kaminatest ja muudest soojusallikatest. • Toodet võib kasutada ainult nimipingega või ettenähtud 
pingevahemikus. • Ärge katke lampi ega vahelduvvooluadapterit kinni; tagage vaba õhuringlus. • Ärge kasutage lampi, kui juhe, pistik 
või adapter on kahjustatud.
Nende juhiste eiramine võib põhjustada ülekuumenemist, tulekahju, elektrilööki, vigastusi või varalist kahju. Tootja ei vastuta ebaõigest 
paigaldamisest või väärkasutusest tingitud kahjude eest.

[M] KOKKUPANEMINE
Teostage kokkupanek, kui lamp on toiteallikast lahti ühendatud. Kokkupanek tuleb läbi viia vastavalt käesolevas juhendis esitatud skeemile:
M1. Sisestage lambipost aluse vastavasse asendisse.
M2. Vajutage kindlalt, et veenduda posti täielikus sisestamises.
M3. Keerake kruvi kaasasoleva kruvikeerajaga kinni.
M4. Kasutage lampi ainult standardses tööasendis (lambivars 90° nurga all, valgustav pind paralleelne laua pinnaga).
M5. Reguleerige lambivarju ainult lubatud vertikaalses (±30°) ja horisontaalses (±90°) vahemikus.
TÄHTIS: Elektrilöögi vältimiseks ärge ühendage lampi toiteallikaga enne, kui kokkupanek on lõppenud. Vale kokkupanek võib põhjustada 
talitlushäireid või ebastabiilsust.

[U] JUHTSEADISED
Lampi juhitakse puutetundliku juhtpaneeli kaudu:
U1 Sisse/välja nupp – puudutage lambi sisse- või väljalülitamiseks
U2 Heleduse liugur – libistage valguse intensiivsuse reguleerimiseks
U3 Värvitemperatuuri liugur – libistage, et reguleerida sooja valge (3000 K) jaheda valge (6000 K) vahel
U4 Taimerirežiim – puudutage, et aktiveerida automaatne väljalülitus 45 minuti pärast.

HOOLDUS
• Enne puhastamist ühendage toode vooluvõrgust lahti. • Puhastage pehme, kergelt niisutatud lapiga. Vajadusel võib kasutada 
alkoholipõhiseid desinfi tseerimisvahendeid (70% isopropüül- või etüülalkohol). • Ärge kasutage agressiivseid kemikaale ega abrasiivseid 
puhastusvahendeid. • Ärge kastke lampi vette ega muusse vedelikku. Vältige niiskuse sattumist avadesse, näiteks toitepessa. • Toode 
sisaldab vahetamatut LED-valgusallikat. Kui valgusallika kasutusiga lõpeb, tuleb kogu valgusti välja vahetada. • Ärge proovige toodet ise 
parandada ega lahti võtta, kuna see võib garantii tühistada. • Kasutatud või kahjustatud tooted utiliseerige vastavalt kehtivatele eeskirjadele.

LADUSTAMINE JA TRANSPORT
Hoidke toodet originaalpakendis:
• Temperatuur: –20 °C kuni +40 °C
• Kuiv keskkond, kaitstuna niiskuse ja otsese päikesevalguse eest
Transport on lubatud maismaa-, mere- või õhuteed pidi originaalpakendis.

GARANTII
Garantiiperiood on märgitud toote pakendile ja algab müügikuupäevast. Garantiiperioodi jooksul saab defektse toote ostutõendi esitamisel 
vahetada või tagastada, kui kõik komponendid ja lisatarvikud on kaasas.
Garantii ei kata: • Valest kasutamisest või väärkasutusest tekkinud kahjustusi. • Volitamata lahtivõtmisest või parandamisest tekkinud 
kahjustusi. • Välisest löögist tingitud mehaanilisi kahjustusi. • Vääramatust jõust tingitud kahjustusi

Tootja jätab endale õiguse teha tehnilisi muudatusi või muuta seda kasutusjuhendit ette teatamata. Uusim versioon on saadaval 
veebilehtedel www.videx.ua ja www.videx.com.pl.
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WARRANTY CARD
ГАРАНТІЙНИЙ ТАЛОН

  Producer/Producent:  Allegro-opt PE, 106-ZH Heroiv Mariupolia, Kropyvnytskyi, 25004, Ukraine.            Made in China

(UA) Виробник: ПП «Аллєгро-опт», вул. Героїв Маріуполя, 106-Ж, м. Кропивницький, Україна, 25004. Тел. +38(050)5675757. 
Вироблено на виробничих потужностях № 11, Вестерн Фьорст стріт, Лефенґ Мідл роуд, селище Сяолань, місто Чжуншань, провінція Гуандун, Китай. 
(PL) Importer: Allegro Opt Sp. z o.o., ul. Mierzeja Wiślana 11, 30-732 Krakow, Polska. Made in China/Wyprodukowano w Chinach.

(EN) The product complies with the technical regulations 
of Ukraine.
(UA) Виріб відповідає технічним регламентам України.
(PL) Produkt jest zgodny z przepisami technicznymi 
Ukrainy.
(CZ) Výrobek odpovídá technickým předpisům Ukrajiny.
(SK) Výrobok je v súlade s technickými predpismi Ukrajiny.
(HU) A termék megfelel Ukrajna műszaki előírásainak.
(RO) Produsul respectă reglementările tehnice ale Ucrainei.
(BG) Продуктът отговаря на техническите разпоредби 
на Украйна.
(GR) Το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με τους τεχνικούς κανονισμούς 
της Ουκρανίας.
(LT) Gaminys atitinka Ukrainos techninius reglamentus.
(LV) Prece atbilst Ukrainas tehniskajiem noteikumiem.
(EE) Toode vastab Ukraina tehnilistele eeskirjadele.

(EN) The product meets the requirements of EU 
directives.
(UA) Виріб відповідає вимогам директив ЄC.
(PL) Produkt spełnia wymagania dyrektyw UE.
(CZ) Výrobek splňuje požadavky směrnic EU.
(SK) Výrobok spĺňa požiadavky smerníc EÚ.
(HU) A termék megfelel az EU direktívák 
követelményeinek.
(RO) Produsul îndeplinește cerințele directivelor UE.
(BG) Продуктът отговаря на изискванията на ди-
рективите на ЕС.
(GR) Το προϊόν πληροί τις απαιτήσεις των οδηγιών 
της ΕΕ.
(LT) Gaminys atitinka ES direktyvų reikalavimus.
(LV) Produkts atbilst ES direktīvu prasībām.
(EE) Toode vastab EL direktiivide nõuetele.

(EN) Environmental protection. It is forbidden to dispose of the product together with general waste. A used or damaged product should be 
disposed of in accordance with the Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE). Contact your local recycling organization 
for more details.
(UA) Охорона навколишнього середовища. Забороняється утилізувати виріб разом із загальними відходами. Використаний або по-
шкоджений вирію слід утилізувати відповідно до норм Директиви щодо Відпрацьованого Електричного й Електронного обладнання 
(ВЕЕО). За більш детальною інформацією зверніться до вашої регіональної організації з переробки.
(PL) Ochrona środowiska. Zabrania się wyrzucania produktu razem z odpadami komunalnymi. Zużyte lub uszkodzone baterie należy 
utylizować zgodnie z dyrektywą w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE). Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, skontaktuj 
się z lokalną organizacją zajmującą się recyklingiem.
(CZ) Ochrana životního prostředí. Je zakázáno likvidovat výrobek společně s běžným odpadem. Použité nebo poškozené baterie by měly 
být zlikvidovány v souladu se směrnicí o odpadu z elektrických a elektronických zařízení (WEEE). Další podrobnosti vám poskytne místní 
recyklační organizace.
(SK) Ochrana životného prostredia. Je zakázané likvidovať výrobok spolu s bežným odpadom. Použité alebo poškodené batérie by sa mali 
likvidovať v súlade so smernicou o odpade z elektrických a elektronických zariadení (WEEE). Ďalšie podrobnosti vám poskytne miestna 
recyklačná organizácia.
(HU) Környezetvédelem. Tilos a terméket az általános hulladékkal együtt ártalmatlanítani. A használt vagy sérült akkumulátorokat az 
elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól szóló irányelv (WEEE) szerint kell ártalmatlanítani. További részletekért forduljon a 
helyi újrahasznosító szervezethez.
(RO) Protectia mediului. Este interzisă aruncarea produsului împreună cu deșeurile generale. Bateriile uzate sau deteriorate trebuie eliminate 
în conformitate cu Directiva privind deșeurile de echipamente electrice și electronice (DEEE). Vă rugăm să contactați organizația locală de 
reciclare pentru mai multe informații.
(BG) Опазване на околната среда. Забранено е изхвърлянето на продукта заедно с битовите отпадъци. Използваните или повредени 
батерии трябва да се изхвърлят в съответствие с Директивата за отпадъци от електрическо и електронно оборудване (WEEE). Свържете 
се с местната организация за рециклиране за повече подробности.
(GR) Την προστασία του περιβάλλοντος. Απαγορεύεται η απόρριψη του προϊόντος μαζί με τα γενικά απόβλητα. Οι χρησιμοποιημένες ή 
κατεστραμμένες μπαταρίες θα πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με την Οδηγία για τα Απόβλητα Ηλεκτρικού και Ηλεκτρονικού Εξοπλισμού 
(ΑΗΗΕ). Επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό οργανισμό ανακύκλωσης για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες.
(LT) Aplinkos apsauga. Produktą išmesti kartu su bendromis atliekomis draudžiama. Panaudotos arba sugadintos baterijos turi būti išmestos 
pagal Elektros ir elektroninės įrangos atliekų (EEĮA) direktyvą. Norėdami gauti daugiau informacijos, susisiekite su vietine perdirbimo 
organizacija.
(LV) Vides aizsardzība. Produktu aizliegts izmest kopā ar vispārējiem atkritumiem. Izlietotās vai bojātās baterijas ir jāiznīcina saskaņā ar 
Direktīvu par elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu atkritumiem (EEIA). Lai iegūtu sīkāku informāciju, sazinieties ar vietējo pārstrādes organizāciju.
(EE) Keskkonnakaitse. Toodet on keelatud utiliseerida koos üldjäätmetega. Kasutatud või kahjustatud akud tuleb utiliseerida vastavalt elektri- 
ja elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete (WEEE) direktiivile. Lisateabe saamiseks võtke ühendust kohaliku taaskasutusorganisatsiooniga.


